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==== C M E G ro u Christopher Bowen
A4 Managing Director and Chief Regulatory Counsel

Legal Department

February 15, 2017

VIA ELECTRONIC PORTAL

Mr. Christopher J. Kirkpatrick

Office of the Secretariat

Commodity Futures Trading Commission
Three Lafayette Centre

1155 21st Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20581

RE: CFTC Regulation 40.6(d) Notification. The Board of Trade of the City of Chicago, Inc.
("CBOT” or “Exchange”) Weekly Notification of Amendments Related to Product Terms
and Conditions.

CBOT Submission No. 17-061

Dear Mr. Kirkpatrick:

Pursuant to Commodity Futures Trading Commission (“CFTC” or “Commission”) Regulation 40.6(d), the
Exchange submits this weekly notification of the following amendments related to product terms and
conditions made effective during the week of February 6, 2017.

On Wednesday, February 8, 2017, the Exchange approved a request from Union InVivo for a declaration
of regularity in EU Wheat at their La Grande Paroisse, France facility. The marketplace was notified of
this approval via MKR# 02-08-17B, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A. In accordance with this
approval, the Exchange updated the CBOT Rulebook Chapter 14 Chart for “EU Wheat”, which is attached
hereto as Exhibit B, with amendments blacklined.

On Wednesday, February 8, 2017, Louis Dreyfus Company River Elevators LLC informed the Exchange
of a change in their storage capacity of wheat and soybeans at their Cahokia, IL facility. The change does
not affect their regularity. In accordance with this change, the Exchange updated the CBOT Rulebook
Chapter 7 Charts for “Soybeans” and “Wheat,” which are attached hereto as Exhibit C, with amendments
blacklined.

If you require any additional information, please e-mail CMEGSubmissionIinquiry@cmegroup.com or
contact the undersigned at (212) 299-2200.

Sincerely,

/sl Christopher Bowen
Managing Director and Chief Regulatory Counsel

Attachments:  Exhibit A — MKR# 02-08-17B
Exhibit B — CBOT Rulebook Chapter 14P Chart for “EU Wheat” (blackline format)
Exhibit C — CBOT Rulebook Chapter 7 Charts for “Wheat” and “Soybeans” (blackline
format)
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EXHIBIT A

DATE: February 8, 2016
MKR#: 02-08-17B
SUBJECT: Approved Application for EU Wheat Regularity

The Exchange has approved the application of Union InVivo for a declaration of regularity in EU Wheat
at their facility listed below:

Maximum Maximum
Facility Capacity Certificates
La Grande Paroisse, France 20,000 tons 400

The warehouse code for the La Grande Paroisse facility will be 1350.

Market Surveillance

Spencer McGowan spencer.mcgowan@cmegroup.com (312) 435-3662

The Commodity Futures Trading Commission (CFTC) will be notified of this approval during the week of
February 13, 2017 via the weekly notification procedures set out in Part 40 of the CFTC Regulations.
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EXHIBIT B

CBOT Rulebook
Chapter 14P Chart

(additions underlined, deletions everstruck)

SPECIAL NOTICES RELATING TO CHAPTER 14P
Regular Warehouses, Conveyance, Capacity, and Delivery Differentials

Firm Warehouse Conveyance Regular Capacity Delivery Differential
Pacy sur Armencon Truck 58,400 -17.00 €
Soufflet Arzembouy Truck 25,000 -18.50 €
Auxy Truck 25,000 -13.00 €
Mouy Barge 25,000 -6.50 €
Acy-Romance Truck 25,000 -17.00 €
Vivescia Coolus Truck 25,000 -16.00 €
Chatres Truck 25,000 -15.00 €
Noriap Languevoisin Barge 25,000 -9.00 €
Semmap Pont Sainte Maxence Barge 50,000 -4.50 €
Axereal Patay Truck 20,000 -13.00 €
La Martinerie Truck 20,000 -20.00 €
Valfrance La Ferte sous Jouarre Truck 9,000 -12.00 €
Vaux le Penil Barge 20,000 -6.00 €
Brou Truck 15,000 -12.00 €
SCAEL Marchezais Truck 15,000 -9.00 €
Gellainville Truck 15,000 -10.75 €
Union InVivo La Grande Paroisse, France Barge 20,000 -6.25 €




EXHIBIT C

CBOT Rulebook
Chapter 7 Charts

(additions underlined, deletions everstruck)

ELEVATORS IN THE ST. LOUIS — ALTON TERRITORY (WHEAT)

CCL CODE WAREHOUSE

1408
1747

1428
1764

1145
1711

1725

1775

LOCATION

ADM Grain Company Sauget, IL

Archer-Daniels-Midland

Co.

Bunge North America

Cargill Inc.

Ardent Mills, LLC

St. Louis, MO

Elevator

St. Louis Elevator

Fairmont City, IL

East St. Louis, IL

Alton, IL

Consolidated Grain and |Cahokia, IL
Barge

Louis Dreyfus Company |Cahokia, IL

River Elevators LLC

Nidera Cahokia LLC

Note:

Cahokia, IL

All elevators listed are Federally licensed.

SOYBEAN ONLY SHIPPING STATIONS
(FOR ALL CONTRACT MONTHS PRIOR TO JANUARY 2019)

CAPACITY IN
BUSHELS

2,269,000
1,573,000

1,117,000
2,481,000

3,385,000

THROUGH
PUT
FHROUGH
PUF

742,580

THROUGH
PUT

CCL
Code

1755
1762
1742

1743

1763
1744

1756

Firm

Cargill, Inc.
Cargill, Inc.

ADM Grain
Company

ADM Grain
Company

Cargill, Inc.

ADM Grain
Company

Cargill, Inc.

Location

Havana-N, IL
Havana-S, IL

Havana-N, IL

Havana-S, IL

Beardstown, IL

Beardstown, IL

Meredosia, IL

Mile
Marker

119.9L
119.8L
119.6L

119.3L

88.1L
91.0R

71.3L

Approved
Capacity (bu)

325,000
738,000
2,846,000

178,000

439,000
2,757,000

962,000

DAILY
LOADING
RATE
(BU/DAY)

55,000

110,000

55,000

55,000

110,000

Daily
Loading
Rate
(bu/day)

110,000
110,000
55,000

110,000

110,000
55,000

110,000

MAX CERTS.
220
314
440
440
677
220
220
440
Max. Location
Certs Differential
(cents/bu)
440 31/2
440 31/2
220 31/2
440 31/2
440 31/2
220 31/2
440 31/2



1745 ADM Grain Naples, IL 66.1L 310,000 55,000 220 31/2
Company
1706 Zen-Noh Grain Naples, IL 65L THROUGH 55,000 220 31/2
Corp. PUT
1704 |Consolidated Grain Naples, IL 65L 6,247,000 55,000 220 31/2
and Barge Co.
1757 Cargill, Inc. Florence, IL 55.3R 1,855,000 110,000 440 31/2
1768 CHS, Inc. Beardstown, IL 88.4 |THROUGH 55,000 220 31/2
PUT
1769 CHS, Inc. Havana, Il 119.0 1,185,000 55,000 220 31/2
1767 CHS, Inc. St. Louis, MO UM 181.4  THROUGH 55,000 220 6
PUT
1747 ADM Grain St. Louis, MO UM 184R 1,573,000 220,000 880 6
Company
1773 | Bunge North America | Fairmont City, IL 181 1,117,000 110,000 440 6
1764 Carill, Inc. E. St. Louis, IL UM 179L 2,481,000 110,000 440
1711 Consolidated Grain Cahokia, IL UM THROUGH 55,000 220
& Barge Co. 176.5L |PUT
1725 Louis Dreyfus Cahokia, IL 175.6 FHROUGH 55,000 220 6
Company River PUT
Elevators LLC 742 580
1775 Nidera Cahokia LLC Cahokia, IL 175.6 THROUGH 110,000 440 6
PUT
SOYBEAN ONLY SHIPPING STATIONS
(FOR ALL CONTRACT MONTHS COMMENCING WITH JANUARY 2019 AND BEYOND)
CCL Firm Location Mile Approved Daily Max. Location
Code Marker | Capacity (bu) |Loading Certs Differential
Rate (cents/bu)
(bu/day)
1755 Cargill, Inc. Havana-N, IL 119.9L 325,000 110,000 440 10.25
1762 Cargill, Inc. Havana-S, IL 119.8L 738,000 110,000 440 10.25
1742 ADM Grain Havana-N, IL 119.6L 2,846,000 55,000 220 10.25
Company
1743 ADM Grain Havana-S, IL 119.3L 178,000 110,000 440 10.25
Company
1763 Cargill, Inc. Beardstown, IL 88.1L 439,000 110,000 440 10.25
1744 ADM Grain Beardstown, IL 91.0R 2,757,000 55,000 220 10.25
Company
1756 Cargill, Inc. Meredosia, IL 71.3L 962,000 110,000 440 10.25
1745 ADM Grain Naples, IL 66.1L 310,000 55,000 220 10.25
Company
1706 Zen-Noh Grain Naples, IL 65L THROUGH 55,000 220 10.25
Corp. PUT



1704

1757
1768
1769
1767

1747

1773
1764
1711

1725

1775

Consolidated Grain
and Barge Co.

Cargill, Inc.
CHS, Inc.
CHS, Inc.
CHS, Inc.

ADM Grain
Company

Bunge North America
Cargill, Inc.

Consolidated Grain
& Barge Co.

Louis Dreyfus
Company River
Elevators LLC

Nidera Cahokia LLC

Naples, IL 65L 6,247,000
Florence, IL 55.3R 1,855,000
Beardstown, IL 88.4 THROUGH
Havana, Il 119.0 1,185,000
St. Louis, MO UM 181.4 | THROUGH
PUT
St. Louis, MO UM 184R 1,573,000
Fairmont City, IL 181 1,117,000
E. St. Louis, IL UM 179L 2,481,000
Cahokia, IL UM THROUGH
176.5L |PUT
Cahokia, IL 175.6 THROUGH
BPUT
742,580
Cahokia, IL 175.6 THROUGH
PUT

55,000

110,000
55,000
55,000
55,000

220,000

110,000
110,000
55,000

55,000

110,000

220

440
220
220
220

880

440
440
220

220

440

10.25

10.25

10.25

10.25
16.25

16.25

16.25
16.25
16.25

16.25

16.25



